

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

TWITTER, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

MEHIER TAAMNEH, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE AMERICAN
ASSOCIATION OF JEWISH LAWYERS AND
JURISTS, THE SIMON WIESENTHAL
CENTER, AND THE ZACHOR LEGAL
INSTITUTE, AS *AMICI CURIAE*,
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

HAL R. MORRIS
Counsel of Record
ELIZABETH A. THOMPSON
SAUL EWING LLP
161 North Clark Street
Suite 4200
Chicago, Illinois 60601
(312) 876-7100
hal.morris@saul.com

DANIEL M. MOORE
SAUL EWING LLP
1001 Fleet Street
9th Floor
Baltimore, Maryland 21202

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT CORRECTLY FOUND THAT THE COMPLAINT ADEQUATELY ALLEGED THAT TWITTER, FACEBOOK, AND YOUTUBE’S SUPPORT OF ISIS WAS KNOWING AND SUBSTANTIAL.	12
A. <i>Twitter, Facebook, and YouTube’s Assistance was Not Accidental or Innocent; It was Knowing.</i>	12
B. <i>Twitter, Facebook, and YouTube’s Assistance was Substantial – Indeed, Indispensable.</i>	15
C. <i>Affirmance Will Not Bring About Unfettered Liability Under JASTA.</i>	19
II. RESPONDENTS NEED NOT ALLEGE THAT TWITTER, FACEBOOK, AND YOUTUBE AIDED AND ABETTED THE REINA ATTACK ITSELF	22
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	18
<i>Atchley v. AstraZeneca UK Limited</i> , 22 F.4th 204 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	10, 12, 14, 22, 24, 25
<i>Gonzalez v. Google</i> , 2 F.4th 871 (9th Cir. 2021)	11, 13, 15, 25
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	4, 10, 11, 14, 15, 18, 22, 24, 25, 26
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	21
<i>Honickman v. BLOM Bank SAL</i> , 6 F.4th 487 (2d Cir. 2021).....	10, 11, 12, 15
<i>Kaplan v. Lebanese Canadian Bank, SAL</i> , 999 F.3d 842 (2d Cir. 2021)	10, 14, 15, 18, 26
<i>Lelchook v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 393 F. Supp. 3d 261 (E.D.N.Y. 2019)	14
<i>Wildman v. Deutsche Bank Aktiengesellschaft</i> , No. 21-cv-04400, 2022 WL 17993076 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 29, 2022).....	24

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 23339, 22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Alexander Tsesis, Essay, *Terrorist Speech on Social Media*, 70 VANDERBILT L. REV. 651 (2017)17

Ariel V. Lieberman, Note, *Terrorism, the Internet, & Propaganda: A Deadly Combination*, 9 J. OF NAT'L SEC. L. & POL'Y 95 (2017)6

Asma Shakir, *Media Strategy of ISIS: An Analysis*, 36 J. OF STRATEGIC STUD. 104 (2016)6

Brendan I. Koerner, *Why ISIS is Winning the Social Media War*, WIRED, <https://www.wired.com/2016/03/isis-winning-social-media-war-heres-beat/> (last visited Jan. 3, 2023)6

David Ibsen, *Big Tech is Running Out of Excuses for Inaction*, MORNING CONSULT, (Jan. 27, 2021, 5:00 AM) <https://morningconsult.com/opinions/big-tech-running-is-out-of-excuses-for-inaction/>16

Dustin Volz, *White House, Silicon Valley to Hold Summit on Militants' Social Media Use*, REUTERS (Jan. 7, 2016), <https://www.reuters.com/article/us-usa-security-tech/white-house-silicon-valley-to-hold-summit-on-militants-social-media-use-idUSKBN0UL2H320160107>13

<i>Foreign Terrorist Organizations</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF STATE, https://www.state.gov/foreign-terrorist-organizations/ (last visited Jan. 10, 2023)	9
Holly Yan, <i>How is ISIS Luring Westerners</i> , CNN, (Mar. 23, 2015, 11:14 AM), https://www.cnn.com/2015/03/23/world/isis-luring-westerners/index.html	6
Jenna McLaughlin, <i>Twitter is Not at War with ISIS: Here's Why</i> , MOTHER JONES, (Nov. 18, 2014), https://www.motherjones.com/politics/2014/11/twitter-isis-war-ban-speech/	16
<i>Jihadist Use of Social Media—How to Prevent Terrorism and Preserve Innovation, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Counterterrorism & Intel., H.R. Comm. on Homeland Sec., 112th Cong. (2012)</i>	7
Joe Whittaker, <i>Recommender Systems and the Amplification of Extremist Content</i> , 10 INTERNET POL'Y REV. (2021)	21
<i>LaFarge Pleads Guilty to Conspiring to Provide Material Support to Foreign Terrorist Organizations</i> , U.S. DEP'T OF JUSTICE, Oct. 18, 2022, https://www.justice.gov/opa/pr/lafarge-pleads-guilty-conspiring-provide-material-support-foreign-terrorist-organizations	21
<i>Radicalization: Social Media and the Rise of Terrorism, Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Nat'l Sec. of the H.R. Comm. on Oversight & Gov't Reform, 114th Cong. (2016)</i>	7

- Shaun Wright, *Resurgent Insurgents: Quantitative Research Into Jihadists Who Get Suspended but Return on Twitter*, 7 J. OF TERRORISM RES. 2 (2016).....5
- Simon Handler, *The Cyber Strategy & Operations of Hamas: Green Flags & Green Hats*, ATLANTIC COUNCIL (Nov. 7, 2022), <https://www.atlanticcouncil.org/in-depth-research-reports/report/the-cyber-strategy-and-operations-of-hamas-green-flags-and-green-hats/#overview>5
